De;:ision No. 4‘3721 | | ’ | @Rﬂ@iMAﬂ.

BEFORS THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COLMISSION OF THE 3TATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Mavter of the Application of

CALIFQRNIA WATER & TQLuPHON‘ COMPARY Apvlication No. 29094
%0 increase rates for water service . ‘ ‘
in its Sweetwater District.

Bac;galupz Elkus and 3Salinger by Claude ¥, Rosenbergz
for aopllcant Burke, Marshall & Burke by Loulu 4. Burke
and Stevhen B. Robinson on behalf of the City of National
City and the City of Chula Vista; Albert C. Bover, City
Attorney, on behalf of the City of Chula Vista;

James B. Abbey on behalf of Chula Vista Vegetable
Lxchange and Chula Vista Citrus Association; S. W. Shepard
Secretary, on behalf of Rokr Aircraft Corporat¢on

Paul M. Sapp, Utilities Offleer, on benall of the

ynited states Public Housing Admznzstratlon, :
Jean L. Vincenz, Director, Department of Public Works,

on behalf of’ﬁﬁb County of San Diego.

Q2INION

California Water & Telephone Company.in this application
seeks authorzty to increase rates charged for watcr service rendered
in its Sweetwater District.

Applicant furnishes water service to communities in Montefey,l
Los Angelés,‘and San Diego Counties and renders telephone service in
portions of Los Angeles, Riverside, 3an Bérnabdino; and San Diego
Counties. Applicant’s water operations in the County of San Diego ‘
constizute its Sﬁn Diego Bay Division and the territory served is
 divided into two parts, namely, the .Sweetwater and Coronado Districts.

The Swecetwater District includeS'cha cities of Chula Vista
and National City, together with certain ad301n1ng.un1ncorporated '
areas. The number of customers in this dzs rict averaped 9, 116 duriag
the calendar year 1O48 with waterlsaleS-abou; equally dlvmded'betweenf

irrigation customers and all other customers, the latter consisting'of"




JA  A-29094

domestic, commercial, industrial and municipal custoners. The trans-
mission and discr;butlon system of thu district included 827, 762 feet
of pzpe as of December 31, 1948,

Prior to 1948, the przncipal source of water supply for the
Sweetwater District consisved of surface runoff into The Sweetwater ',
River collected and stored in two reservoirs with a storage capacity.
in excess of 53,000 acre-feet, supplemented'by well water drawn from
vhe lower Sweetwater Valley. Sweetwater Reservoir, located about. four
ziles easv of the cmties of Chula Vista and National Czty, has a’
capacity of aboum 27, 700 acre~-feet, while Loveland Reservozr, located
about 16 miles farther east and upstream on the Sweetwater River, has
a capacity of about 25,QOO acre-feet. The maximum water stored 1n |
‘both reservoirs, howeve:r, was only about 27,000 acre~-feet in l9a5,
20,000 acre-feet in 1946, and 12,000 acre-feet in 19L7. Loveland
Reservoir, completed early in 1945, contained a ﬁaximum storagé-of.
8;6001acre-feet in February, 1946. This lack of storage is attrib&@gd,
to the fact that the most recent year of heavy runoff was 1941. ’Runoff“
charactcr;st;cs of this area as shown by hzetormcal records. reveal |
that 1n*requent years of runoff several times the average are'followed
by a number of years of runoff only a fraction of the average. Accepted
practice in the area consequently calls for completion of storage
projects as much as ten years ahead of the eotlmated need therefor.

With the continued shortage in ramnfall and the-groumh in
population in the district, it became urgent that additional water be
obtained from other sources. Consequently, on Décember:ZL, l9hi,the
company entered into an agreement with the San Diego Céuntylwatef

;ﬂ Auchofity tTo receive delivery of Co;orado River'wéter, to which the

cities of Chula Vista and National City were entitled, through

facilities of the City of San Diego, pending construction‘of'a 16-mile




‘.

JA  A=29094

cransmission line which would effect direct delivery of Colorado River
water to Sweetwater Rcservozﬁ.-
On February 24, 1948, the company entered into an agreement

with the cities of Chula Vista and National City, as memdbers of the
San Diego County Water Authority, for the purchase and delivery of
Colorado River waver, and on April 16; 1948, this water was first’
transmitted directly froh San Vicentc Reservoir to Sweetwater Reservoir -
through a branch lihe kﬂown-ao the La'Mesa-Swoetwater Extension: "hé |

| agreement between the company and the two cmtles provided for payment

of the following chargos

1. A standby charge equivalent to 11% of the gross revenue

derived by the company from water sales in ivs Swoecwater
District. ,

2. A charge equal t0 that to be paid by the two ¢ities to
the San Dzego County Water Authority for water delivered.

2. A ourcharge by the two cztaeo of 31 per acre—foot of
water del&vnredﬂ

The initial application 1n thzo proceed ing was filed on
| rebruary 16, 1948, and on April lb, 1958, a public hearmng was held in

National Cmty_ac whlch time the c¢ompany introduced evzdence in’ Support
of its application to increase rates *lOlfBOO.' On May 18, l9h8 vhe
Commission issued an interim order (Decision No. 11607} authorlzlng
the TEQUCoth increase. |

On March 28, 19L9 the company filed its f;rst supplemen al
application roqueotmnr fur‘kor increase in rates and public hearings
were held on this supplemental applicatzon in San Diego on May 25 and
26, 1549. On July 12, 1949, the ‘Commission issued Dcclsion No. b3121
denylng the requested emergency increase in raves, pendzng thorough
conszderatzon of evidence presented by the company, the 1ntroduct1on of

evidence by the Commz sion's staff and the final diopo51t1on of the

original-application. On August 1, 1949, the comoany petmtzoncd for a




: " : .
. . : .
.
' -
’

A=2909% DC

rehearing or its first supplemental application, which was denied by
the Commission in Decision No. L3199, dated August 9, 1GL9. ‘

On September 14, 1949, the applicant,filed an‘amended appli-
cation sgtting‘forth rates estimated to produce ad@itibnal revenuefof‘
#178,000 annually over and above that derived from intefﬁm raves
auxhorlzed by Decision No._hléO? )

Public hearings were held in San D:ego on oeptemoer 27, 28
and 29, 1949, at whick time further evidence was presented by the
company, other interested parties, and the Commission . staff. The
matser was subm;tted for deci 1on\on'8eptémbér 29, 1949, subjeet to.the
lezn: of brzefs.

Represencatives of the cities of National City and Chula
Vista, representing all classes of customers, conclude that rates in
the Sweetwater District should bé substantially lower than would be
proper if the quality of service were good, that no claés or quantity
block rate should bé hirher than the user can reasonably afford to-péy,
that any revenue deficiencies arising thereby be.not assessed against
other users, that the spread of rates between customers of dlfferent
classes and different quantitxes in the same class be given the;most
careful consideration, and ﬁhat the Loveland Projéct~should be cone
sidered as nongperative. Rohr Airceraft Corporation ekpreéses-dissatisi ;
+ faction with the proposal to charge, for the s#me‘volume of'water‘sérvei
for industrial use, more than for agricuitural use. It'conzends\thét
the ¢ost of water serve& and the amdunt of service rendered to ihdus; '
'triaivcustomers.is no- greater than for other customers and that other.
neighbo4ing water operations make no such distinction} Agricuitu:#i .
1nte*csts ¢n the other hand, contend that the water gystem was
in;tzally developed to supply irrigation water to the area and thwcmmch
of the la2nd in the area was sold with the underotanding that adequatpv
water supplies would be avazlable. They po;wm out that increases 1n

‘demand. for water have been occasioned by growth in’ domestic, munic;pal,

—lpm




A-29004%xk  EP

and industrial load, while the égricultufal load has rcmainedAstatic_
for%many years. They believe consequently that increased cosﬁs,xésult-
ing {rom the installation to serve these-increased demands shéuldibev'
sessed against classes of service other than agricultural. Recogniz-
ing the community of interests of the scveral classes, the vital |
recessity to provide aduquato suppiies of water for the area, the rzght'
of the utzlzt/ to a reasonable return on the capltal wisely invested in
prudent anticipation of its nceds, they suggest that such increase 1;
ratés as may be necessary be apportioned unifofmiy.to 211 customers by
applying a uwniform surcharge to the rate schedules in effect prior to
19.8. | | |
The Commission in this nroceeazng must establlsh a schedule
of rates wh;ch will for the futurc equitably gpportmon to each customer
~a fair shere of the reasonable costs of operat;on;, The testimony shews
that a number of residential customers sre dissatisfied with pressure
conditions in certain arcas and with the amount of foreign matter
contained in the water supplied. . Some of these conditions may; accéfde
ing to the testimony, be attributable to the depleted storage resulfing
from the recent serios of dry years, the curtailment of flushing pro-
'gramé as a conservation measure and the comminéling ol other water
supplies. While the utility is under the oblization to suéply
adequate saefe, and efficient'Scrvice' the customers aru no lesc
 obligsted to pay the cost of supplying the standard of scrvice whmch
thoy demand. |
| Both applicant and the Commission sﬁaff.submitted estimates
of carning position on a number of Aifferent bases. Results based upon

1949 estimated operations, average annual,purchases of Colorado River

water of 3,000 acre-feet and the proposed rates in effectjfor.theffuilE

year are summarized as follows::




" ..

JA  A-2909L *

Estmmated Yearvl949 e
' - L.PULC AppITCanx‘nghcr
Applicant Staff Than Staff
txh. f2l Exh. #53 ~Amount

 Rovenues 3 833,200 § 797,300 335,900

Zxnenses - :

““Uther than Taxes & Depr. 292,950 282,700 10,250 = 3.50
Taxes. 1927400 . 184,900 7,500, 3.90
Depreciation (5% SF) 26.100 25,200 900 313"

‘Total Expense 511,450 492,800 18,650< 3.65

Yot Revemue S om0 v, 2507 5.36
Ratﬁ ann 6, ,556, 608 6,235, 3oo 321,308 4.90
Rﬂto of Return o ' Ly 91% . 4.88%

© e

Tho staff roport indicaved that the 19L8'rato of return usxng'f
recorded f;gures was 2. 70 and the estzmated 19&9 reaults assumlng,the
interim rates effective for the full year, would be 3. 70m- The staff
also subtmitted estimates in whzch the ¢cost of the Loveland Proaect was
exclu@ed from the_base and the cost of the average water yneldlof the .

projéct iﬁcluded at the rates charged for\ColoradoiRiver,water;” Under
| those aésumptions, the staff showed a return of 5.19%ounder tho interim
rates and 7.78% under-the proposed rates. The staff did not oonxehd
that the project was in fact nonoperaolve but poznzed out that it has
not reached its full productlvmty olnce & year of heavy ronoff had not
occurred subsequent %o complotmon of the project. While the Lovcland
Progect has not produced the amount of annual water supply for which it
was planned and has ohereby increased the annual costs of watcr supply
in recent year,, tho estimates of 194LY operations are b&aéd upon ohe
'purchaoe of only 3,000 acre-feet of water from the San Dmego County
Water Auxhor:ty which is the estimated averago annual requ;rement
‘necesaary 10 supplcment aoplzcant’oaown sources, 1nclud1ng the Loveiand‘
Project, at its average ymeld |
- Applzcant*s estimated 1949 revenues exceed: those submizted by

the staff by q35 900 Applxcant's revenues are based upon- 1949 sales

Including ad3ustod capmtal
investment .in Loveland Project:’




’ .

JA  A-29094

estimated carly in the year in connection with itc application for an

emergency increase in rates and reflect sales under 1949 anticipated
conditions. The staff estimate, vased upon later recorded sales data,
is‘predicated upon assumed average ralnfall condatlons_ For the pur-
pose of this proceeding, the staff revenue eqt:mate wall be used. |
The staff expense estimate is ¢l8 650 less than ‘vhat proposed -

by applicant. The difference in production expense of a?,SOOALS-due
primarily to the lesser standby charges for Colorado‘River waterapa;d 1
0 the cities of Chula Vista and National City at'the‘raﬁe of 11% of
revenues. A difference of $7,500 in taxes re*ults from the reduced’
income taxes estimated’ by the staff on its lower net zncome. The
aif ferenee of “900 in depreciataon expeuse results- from use of slightly
lower annuaty rates by the staff while the difference of ¢2 750 in
other expensea is apparently attributable to the staff's use of an
average level of operatzonu, The expenses for 1949von an average
basis as‘estimated‘by the staff appecar reasonable for the:purpose’ofl
establishing future rates. | | , , |

| In the foregoaag tabulation the staff rate base is $321 308
less than that submitted by applicant. Of that amount, ¢308 500
represents deductions from capital of certain items which the staff -
believes should be excluded from the base. Deductions of weighted
average book figures representing Customers' Advances and Donations in
Aid of Construction and the Depreciation Reserve for Motor Vehicles
ard Work Equipment are customary adjustmente. A deduction of an
allocated portion of General 0ffice and Automotive equipmeat for |
applicant's Coronado District has likewise beenﬁmade‘properly. The
staff presented in evidence a review of some of the records of four |
nonutility companles affiliated with applxcant durlng the prellminary
developmeno of the Lovcland Projeﬁt and from whom appllcant ultzmately :

acquired lands and rzghts and engineering studies relative to the

-7




’ .

JAX A=2509L

project. Based upon this study the staff also exclu@ed from rate base:

an amount of $hai3007representihg‘cosps-deemed_inapplicable w0 the
project. This exclusion is adopted for‘thc-purposes-of\this proceed-”
ing. A comparison of other items in the rate base 1ndicates that the
aff estimate of materzals and oupplmes was $8,000 lower and its |
estimate of working cash w38,500 lower than applbcant's, while ios'
estimate of fixed capital was almost $24,000 higher.-‘Applicaht'su
estimate of the amounts included for both materials and supplies and -
working cash capitel were.sums deemed properly includible by its
principal wipnese but were not the result of any specificcaiculationc
The witness believed that the working cashloapital should approximate
14 months’ operating'eipenses exclusive of federal income taxes and
that 1o credit Should be allowed for taxes accrued ahead of payment.
The staff estlmates on the other hand, were bdsed upon the weighted'y
average boo ik balances of materials and supplies appllcable to the:
.Sweetwater District and an ameunt of workipg cash equivalent to~one—
twelfth of the annual cost of purchased water and one-sixth of other
- annuval expenses excluding taxes, depreciation and uncollectible bllls,
with recognition given to the ava;lab;llty of federal income tax
accruals. The staff estimate of fixed capltal on the other hand
diffeéed from that of appllcant's, largely because of ohe mephoo of
compuzing the average used for 1949. Applicant and.ohe steff‘both
used the same capital for the beginning of the year. Appiieanxledded
one-half of the estimated net addivions for 1949, while the staff |
developed a somewhat greater figure which reflected the proportion of '
the year during whzch the additions were operat;ve and likewise f
*ncluded the operatlve constructxon work in progress. In view of the
mcthods used to develop the bases, 1t appears reasonable for thc

purpose of this procecding to adopt ,he otaff rage base whzch 1nclw&5,]
the Loveland Project. J




In view of the fact that under the proposed rates applicant-

will earn a return of less than five per Eént, it does not secem
necessary to review the testimony relating to cost of moﬁey or-rate,of‘
return. A review of the recordiindf&atgs that appliééntfiSenzified
to some increase in rates. | | |

We cannot agree with the position taken by the ag;iculﬁural'
interests that by reason of long use of the systém'they havo'aCQuiréd\
preferential *ivh to have anplmcant'" lowest cog»‘qourccs of water
supply in effect devoted to their service. On the other hand, the
nistorical rate ‘F‘tﬁation wherein irrigation watef has been for yéarsff
sold at about one-half the rate appllcable to ov hcr CuutOﬁQr“ and’ tne'z
impact of 5cvere changes: in the r“tc uporn: ‘the pmanc:al conultzon of
the ag rmcultural group, merit serious consiceration. Frqm\nheIQVLdence
béforc the Commission in thzs record, it appcars that the~pfop03¢d7
rate for irrigation service is at an appropriate level under pfé;éﬁt
concitions. | | |

If rccognition is to be given to the-position'of-théfdthef
parties that rates should be such és to ‘compensate applicant fully for '
the service performed for cach of the éeveral classes'of cﬁstomes buﬁ
£hat no rate should be nigher than Jugtmrzcd if each class were dcfray-'
~ing 1tg propmorvion of the costs, it scems aoproprzate to estmmatc what
revenucs would be derived from opcrationu L 1rrigetlon galcs are.
priced out aurthe proposed znuuotr-al rate. By reducing the tcrmlnal
rate of pronoucd uchedules Wo. 1 and No. 3 to 18 cents for all con ump-
tlon over 30, OOO cublc feet per mever pcr month, applicant*s custoﬂerq
will rccelvc servmcc at thg lowest rcasonable rates vhich prcucnt con-"‘
fdztions warrant. In adoptzng such schedules, the Commission/recog~
qlzcs that the pcrcentavc inercases are not uniform throurhoum the
various bloch of congunptmon.' Thc block zize and thc rate applicnbuc

thcrcuo arc functiony of avcrage consumptmon churacteri tlcs.and :




A=2509%,
K3

associated service costs. ‘Since”thesq factors necessarily change with'

the customer development ac well as with the variation in Sources of
supply and Variation of operating coét price levels, a,uniformepCr-
‘ccntagc c“unge ;n rate would in most c¢ases be uare alzstzc. |

If the proposcd schgdulcs are modzfzcd as outlmncd above,
cpplicant wnll receive an increase in revonuo on an unnual vasis of

about 163,000 ovcr and above that rccozvcd from the prcsanx 1ntcr1m

CRRDER

California Water & Teluophone Company having dpplicd to this
Commission for an ordcr authorizing 1ncrchsc in rates in its
Sweotwater District, a public hearing huv1n3 been held, and the matter
having been submitted for dccision,

IT 15 HERESY FOUND AS A FACT thav the increases in rates and
charges authorized herein are justified; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY CF Db““D that applicant is auxhorzzod to file in
quadruplicate with this Comis szon after the effective datc of this
order in confofmity with th¢~Commlsszon s Gencral Order No. 96‘ a
schedule of rates. shown in Exhxbzt A, avtached hercto, and ‘on not lCuS
vhan flve (5) days' notice to cho Commission and the publzc to mﬁkc

said rates effective for scrvmcc rendered on and: aftcr Fcbru~*y 15,
1950.




'rho effec..n.vc datc of thic ordor shall. bc twenty (Z,Q,v)*'day:.‘

ter the dano hereof. o : S -
Datnd at San Francisco, Cal:.form.o., thlo -/ 22’5 . ‘f”dayl’of :
' , 1950. | el




'PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF RATES

Schedule No. )
DOMESTIC, COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Appliceble tn all domestic, commercial and industrial metcred water
service, :

TERRITORY

Within the incorporated limits of the citics of Chula Vista, Netionsl.
City and unincorporated arca nf Ssn Diegoe County as de.;ne ated on the map
incluced in the tariff schedules as Map No. 1.

- Per Metcr
RATES Per Moot o

Quantity Charge:

First 500 cubic fcot or less.................... $ 2.00
Next 1,500 cubi¢ fect, per 100 cubiec foct.seeva.. .30
~Next 2&;000 cubic feet, per 100 cuble feot .20
Ovor 30,000 cubic foot, per 100 cubic feet...n.... .12

Mindmum Charge:

JEor 5/8 X 3/L=ineh MmOtereceeeessssiacorcrsonbonsen
‘For -B/ZL"inCh e {1 72 - o
Foh l"'ian "'Icter'...................--.....
For 1A=nch Meter.e.ureesvncenssencavancons
For 2=inch MeLerceecercncracscosnsasnceens
For B-inCh mcter.-..-.....................
For L=inch meter.e.veescrennnserecnasnnans
ror b=ineh MELeresvecsscaranosnocesnscsnis
For 8~inch MEtereecccecrscssncsnsrcosnnons
For LO=inch MOL@T cvesrosssussocnmeoocrnonns
For 12=ineh MOLCreececcencesansanncansnnons

The Minimum Charge will entitle the consumer
to the quantity ~f water which thet monthly
charge will purchase szt the quantity rates.

EXHIBIT A
Page 1 of 3




 A=2909L - AB e

Schedule No, 2
TRRIGATION METERED SERVICE

APPLICABTLITY -

Applicable to all irrigation service. |

TERRITORY

Within the incorporated limits of the cities oi' Chula V:.st,a., I\.ationa.l
City and uwnincorporated area of San Diego County as delineated on the map
included in the tariff schedules as Map No. L. ' \

‘ : Per Meter

Quantity Charge: ,
FiTSt 500 Cubic fee‘b or lCSS-..--......-......-- $2ow
Next 1,500 cubic feet, per 100 cubic feet.ovv.e... 30
Next 8,000 cubic feet, per 100 cuble feeteeen.... .15
Over 10,000 cubic feet, per 100 cubic fect........

Mingjsmam ‘Cha.rgc:‘

3

3

3883888888%

FOI‘ 5/8 xB/l&-inCh mter....-...-..-.-.............-
For 3/l=inCh MELer1ersesrasncencnnnannrnanen
For Ll=inch metcr........................,.'
FOI' lé-:-ﬁch meter.-o-o---ao..ooo...---o-.-t
FOJ." z-imh me‘ter............-.....--...... )
FO!‘ B-MCh mtcr..-..........-...-..--..--.
For l&-inch meter...-...........-.-..-.....
For b=ineh DL e e cicnenecccnansoncsenanans
For Baineh Meter.veeveverrocsonveoncnanane
Fer L0=inch MetCrurereenevoecrncnonncsanens
For 12-inch mctcr..........................~"

L] . L ]

G~ -\
. e 5 4

The Minimur Charge will entitle the consumer
e the quantity of water which t¢hat monthly
charge will purchase at the quantity. rates.

EOIBIT A
Page 2.0 3 .




A=2909L. AB *

Schedule No. 2
GOVERNMENT AL SERVICE & MUNICIPAL

APPLICABILITY

Applicaile to the cities of Chula Vista and Natiomel City, County of
San Diego and the Federal Covernment. S .

TERRITORY

Within the incorporated limits of the cities of Chula Vista, Natiomal
City ond unincorporated area of San Diego County ac delineated on the mop
included in the tardiff schedules as Map No. 1. ‘

Per Meteor
Per Month

- Quantity Charge: ' ’

First 30,000 cubic feet, por 100 cuuftevseeeee 0.20 .
Over 30,000 cublc feet, per 100 cuuft.eecv.nn .18

Fire Eydrants: o ‘
Bach, Per mOTNesucevecciccrrecvanmsncsvnane 3.00
Sprinkling Eydrants: \ » -
E&Ch, per momh....r............'.-u..-..-. ve 2.00

Minimum Cherge:

or 5/8 o 3 L—in(:h mctcr....----'.....--..-.-. 2.00 .
l'/‘FFh:' 'B%inch DEeLllevereeccsncnsoans 2.50 .
For 1-inch Metelcervrcanverevasscoosas 3.00
For B SR L 7 DR e o §
For 2=3nCh MALer e ivereersencessnsnscns 6.00
For . 3-12101‘1 mctern_.o'o..-.o-&--._.'ur-o-- lo-oo
Frr Leiboh MOtereeverecrverocncrnacene 16,00
F"‘!‘ 6-inch mete!‘.v.‘--. reer LS IR IR LOR Y 28.00
For 8=inth mAtereesnerceirnnmncrenenen 35.00
For 10-inch metereesncccncnonvomsncerne 45.00
For l2-inCh MeBer.vsevevecroraresonanse  65.00

The Minimum. Charge will entitle the consumer
o the quantity of weter which thet monthly
charge will purchase st the quantity rates.




